TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 3437

DATE: December 16, 2016

STATE: SWBT-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/16/2016

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: USOC Elimination - 214 Not Req'd

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
7300	1	1214
7300	1.10.1	0052
7300	1.11.1	0030
7300	1.14	0093
7308	8-21	0002
7308	8-28	0004
7313	13-56	0001
7313	13-58	0001
7313	13-59	0001
7313	13-60	0001
7318	18-2	0009
7318	18-16	0002
7318	18-17	0003
7318	18-18	0005
7318	18-19	0006
7318	18-20	0006
7318	18-21	0003
7318	18-22	0005
7318	18-23	0006
7318	18-24	0005
7318	18-25	0006
7318	18-26	0007
7318	18-27	0002
7318	18-28	0002
7318	18-28.1	0004
7318	18-28.2	0003
7318	18-29	0003
7318	18-30	0010
7318	18-31	0010
7318	18-31.1	0002
73TC	24	0007

CHECK SHEET

Title page 1 and pages 1 to 41-5 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 66 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	14th	1.37	28th	31-13	2nd
1	1214th*	1.38	22nd	32	10th
1.1	150th	1.39	24th	33	4th
1.2	320th	1.40	21st	34	11th
1.3	75th	1.41	5th	35	9th
1.4	96th	1.42	Original	36	8th
1.5	167th	2	Original	37	8th
1.6	124th	3	4th	38	7th
1.7	117th	4	3rd	39	4th
1.7.1	Original	5	1st	39.1	19th
1.8	73rd	6	1st	40	13th
1.8.1	2nd	7	3rd	41	14th
1.9	61st	8	5th	42	14th 1st
1.9.1	8th	9	3rd	43	
	104th	10	7th	44	1st 2nd
1.10 1.10.1	52nd*	11	10th	1-1	4th
1.11	157th	12	8th	2-1	7th
1.11.1	30th*	13	3rd	2-2	14th
1.12	63rd	14	1st	2-3	24th
1.13	88th	15	6th	2-4	11th
1.13.1	36th	16	5th	2-5	12th
1.14	93rd*	17	Original	2-6	33rd
1.15	45th	18	19th	2-7	13th
1.16	50th	19	16th	2-8	10th
1.16.1	21st	20	6th	2-9	1st
1.17	69th	20.1	13th	2-10	Original
1.18	46th	20.2	2nd	2-11	Original
1.19	45th	20.3	4th	2-12	Original
1.20	24th	21	1st	2-13	1st
1.20.1	6th	22	2nd	2-14	3rd
1.20.2	5th	23	3rd	2-15	Original
1.20.3	6th	24	7th*	2-16	Original
1.20.4	20th	25	2nd	2-17	7th
1.21	46th	26	4th	2-17.1	1st
1.22	55th	27	2nd	2-17.2	1st
1.23	63rd	28	2nd	2-18	2nd
1.23.1	13th	29	1st	2-19	2nd
1.24	61st	30	3rd	2-20	11th
1.24.1	6th	31	2nd	2-21	10th
1.25	29th	31.1	9th	2-22	5th
1.26	72nd	31.2	5th	2-23	Original
1.27	10th	31.3	11th	2-24	4th
1.28	12th	31.4	7th	2-25	Original
1.29	25th	31.5	4th	2-26	1st
1.30	21st	31.6	21st	2-27	Original
1.31	25th	31.7	10th	2-28	Original
1.32	19th	31.8	23rd	2-29	Original
1.33	21st	31.9	43rd	2-30	Original
1.34	25th	31.10	37th	2-31	Original
1.35	34th	31.11	36th	2-32	Original
1.36	33rd	31.12	49th	2-33	Original
		31.13	2nd	2-34	Original
					-

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen Shore, Executive Director - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
7-209.225 7-209.226 7-209.227 7-209.228 7-209.230 7-209.231 7-209.233 7-209.235 7-209.235 7-209.236 7-209.237 7-209.237 7-209.237 7-209.238 7-210 7-211 7-212 7-212.1 7-212.2 7-212.2 7-212.2.3 7-212.2.3 7-212.6.1 7-212.6.1 7-212.6.2 7-212.6.3 7-212.6.4 7-212.6.5 7-212.6.7 7-212.6.7 7-212.6.9 7-212.6.1 7-212.6.9 7-212.6.1 7-212.6.9 7-212.6.1	Original Sth 6th 6th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5th 5	8-2 8-3 8-4 8-5 8-6 8-7 8-8 8-9 8-11 8-12 8-13 8-14 8-15 8-17 8-18 8-17 8-18 8-17 8-18 8-17 8-18 8-21 8-22 8-22 8-22 8-22 8-22 8-22 8-29 8-29 8-30 9-1 9-2 9-3 9-4 9-5 9-1 9-17	3rd Original Ist	9-18 9-18.1 9-19 9-20 9-21 9-22 9-22.1 9-22.2 10-1 10-2 10-2.1 10-3 10-4 10-5 10-6 10-7 10-8 10-9 10-10 10-11 10-12 10-13.1 10-13.3 10-13.4 10-13.5 10-13.7 10-13.8 10-13.9 10-13.10 10-14 10-15 10-16 10-17 10-18 10-18.1 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5 10-18.5	2nd 1st 4th 7th 3rd 20th 10th 26th 9th 8th 2nd 5th 1st Original Original Original Original Original 1st Original 1st 3rd Original 1st 1st 4th 1st Original 1st 1st 1st 4th 1st Original 1st 1st 1st 3rd Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 3rd Original 1st

^{*} New or Revised Page.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
13-34.1 13-34.2 13-34.3 13-34.4 13-34.5 13-34.6 13-34.7 13-34.8 13-34.9 13-34.10 13-34.11 13-34.12 13-34.13 13-35 13-36 13-37 13-37.1 13-37.2 13-37.3 13-37.4 13-38 13-39 13-40 13-41	5th 3rd 3rd 2nd Original Original Original 1st 4th 1st 1st Original Original Original 2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 3rd 8th 2nd 3rd	13-43 13-44 13-45 13-46 13-47 13-48 13-50 13-51 13-52 13-53 13-54 13-55 13-56 13-57 13-58 13-59	3rd 3rd 3rd Original 2nd 2nd Original Original Original Original 1st 1st 4th 1st* Original 1st*	13-60 13-61 13-62 13-63 13-64 13-65 14-1 14-2 14-2.1 14-2.2 14-2.3 14-2.4 14-2.5 14-2.6 14-2.7	1st* 11th 1st 9th Original 1st 9th 13th 9th 3rd 1st 2nd 1st 4th
13-42	3rd				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

^{*} New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
17-4	2nd	18-28	2nd*	19-24	2nd
17-5	6th	18-28.1	4th*	19-24.1	1st
17-6	3rd	18-28.2	3rd*	19-24.2	Original
17-7	3rd	18-29	3rd*	19-25	14th
17-8	2nd	18-30	10th*	19-25.1	6th
17-9	6th	18-31	10th*	19-25.2	Original
17-10	3rd	18-31.1	2nd*	19-26	4th
17-11	3rd	18-31.2	5th	19-27	2nd
17-12	3rd	18-32	13th	19-28	2nd
17-13	3rd	18-33	7th	19-29	1st
17-14	2nd	18-34	9th	19-30	1st
17-15	3rd	18-35	8th	19-31	1st
17-16	3rd	18-36	8th	19-32	3rd
17-17	5th	18-37	10th	19-33	6th
18-1	2nd	19-1	11th	19-34	4th
18-2	9th*	19-2	Original	19-35	5th
18-3	1st	19-3	16th	19-36	6th
18-4	3rd	19-3.1	Original	19-36.1	4th
18-5	1st	19-4	4th	19-36.2	Original
18-6	2nd	19-5	4th	19-36.3	2nd
18-7	2nd 2nd	19-6	Original	19-36.4	4th
18-8	1st	19-7	3rd	19-36.5	3rd
18-9	3rd	19-8	1st	19-36.6	3rd
18-10	4th	19-9	4th	19-36.7	3rd
18-11	3rd	19-10	5th	19-36.8	5th
18-11.1	Original	19-11	2nd	19-36.9	5th
18-12	5th	19-12	7th	19-36.10	5th
18-13	1st	19-12.1	5th	19-36.11	4th
18-14	1st	19-12.2	4th	19-36.12	3rd
18-15	11th	19-13	4th	19-36.13	3rd
18-16	2nd*	19-14	2nd	19-36.14	3rd
18-17	3rd*	19-15	1st	19-36.15	3rd
18-18	5th*	19-15.1	2nd	19-36.16	3rd
18-19	6th*	19-16	5th	19-36.17	3rd
18-20	6th*	19-17	2nd	19-36.18	3rd
18-21	3rd*	19-18	3rd	19-37	6th
18-22	5th*	19-19	2nd	19-38	5th
18-23	6th*	19-20	4th	19-39	5th
18-24	5th*	19-21	Original	19-40	5th
18-25	6th*	19-22	4th	19-40.1	1st
18-26	7th*	19-23	2nd		
18-27	2nd*	17 23	2110		
10 2,	2110				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

^{*} New or Revised Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page No.
18.	Netwo	rk Manage	ement Services	18-1
	18.1	Network	Reconfiguration Service	18-3
		18.1.3 18.1.4 18.1.5	General Network Reconfiguration Options Network Reconfiguration Functions Technical Specifications Rate Regulations Rates and Charges	18-4 18-5 18-6 18-8 18-9

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(1)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)



(1)

(D)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

- 13. Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)
 - 13.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 13.4.10 Protective Connecting Arrangements

The following Protective Connecting Arrangements (PCAs) are grandfathered and are offered subject to on-the-shelf availability:

Description

USOC

Rates

Charges

(D)

PCA which provides for connection of CPE automatic telephone answering devices to Telephone Company Access Services by means of a 2-wire interface.

PA6++ ICB Rates and Charges Apply

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

13. Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

13.4.10 Protective Connecting Arrangements (Cont'd)

13.4.10 Protective Connecting Arran	igements	(COIL 'a)		
Description	USOC	Monthly Rates	Nonrecurring Charges	
PCA to permit the connection of CPE to Telephone Company Switched Access Service arranged for 2-way service, i.e., outward dialing by hotel/motel guests and rering by the operator of the IC long distance switchboard (the equivalent of a toll terminal).	PDA++	ICB rates apply	s and charges	
				(D)

PCA to provide for connection of CPE terminal equipment to Telephone Company Switched Access Service via 3-wire interface.

PDJ++ ICB rates and charges apply

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

13. Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

13.4.10 Protective Connecting Arrangements (Cont'd)

Description	USOC	Monthly Nonrecurring Rates Charges	
PCA for connection of CPE voice communications systems and/or terminal equipment via 2-wire interface to Telephone Company Switched Access Service (only loop start trunks not equipped for			
toll diversion).	PDK++	ICB rate and charges apply	
Manual PCA used to connect a cord switchboard position of a CPE system, which provides supervisory signals, to Telephone			
Company Switched Access Service.	PDQ++	ICB rates and charges apply	
			(D)
Automotic DCA used to seemest			(D)
Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone Company Switched Access Service arranged for one-way incoming service to the attendant position of a CPE			
System.	PDV++	ICB rates and charges apply	
Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone Company Switched Access Service arranged for one-way outgoing service from the atten-			
dant position of a CPE system.	PDZ++	ICB rates and charges apply	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

Issued: December 1, 2016

Effective: December 16, 2016

(D)

(D)

ACCESS SERVICE

13. Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

13.4.10 Protective Connecting Arrangements (Cont'd)

		()
Description	USOC	Monthly Nonrecurring Rates Charges
Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone Company Switched Access Service arranged for one-way outgoing service from the dial switching equipment of a CPE		
system.	PFA++	ICB rates and charges apply

Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone Company Switched Access Service arranged for one-way service, i.e., outward dialing by hotel/motel guests to the operator position (the equivalent of a toll terminal).

PFV++ ICB rates and charges

apply

PCA to provide for connection of CPE originate only or originate and answer terminal equipment.

PFW++ ICB rates and charges

apply

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

		Page
18.1.6	Rates and Charges	18-15
	 (A) Service Establishment Charge (B) Database Modification Charge (C) Port Charges (D) Reconfiguration Charges 	18-15 18-15 18-15 18-15

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. Network Management Services (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

18. <u>Network Management Services</u> (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)